
Page 2

FULTON COUNTY DIRECTORY
2025

COUNTY OF FULTON
State of New York 

 
Table of Contents: 

 
FEDERAL REPRESENTATIVES………Page    6
 
STATE REPRESENTATIVES …………..Page    7
 
STATE JUDICIAL OFFICIALS………....Page    8
 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS……………..Page 11
 
STANDING COMMITTEES……………….Page 13
 
SPECIAL COMMITTEES ………………….Page 20
 
COUNTY OFFICES... ……………………….Page 21
 
CITY OFFICIALS ……………………………..Page 31
 
VILLAGE OFFICIALS……………………….Page 41
 
TOWN OFFICIALS…………………………..Page 45
 
SUPPORTED AND CONTRACTED
AGENCIES……………………………………...Page 65
 
EDUCATION…………...………………………Page 68
 



Page 3

THE EVOLUTION OF A COUNTY
 
In the beginning, the land, and especially the northern land, of our 
present  Fulton County evolved from the violent  upheaval  of  the 
earth in the form of lofty mountains.  Then followed the extended 
glacial  period  redistributed,  and  beautiful  valleys  and  riverbeds 
scoured out by the moving glaciers. 

Then came the forest growth and the abundance of wildlife 
which  freely  roamed  this  area.   Soon,  early  Native  Americans 
entered this pristine picture and found our area to their liking for 
hunting and fishing grounds.  Eventually, these early native tribes 
joined together along the fertile Mohawk Valley just to our south 
and formed the Iroquois Confederacy.  The Mohawk Nation acted 
as Confederacy and continued to rely on this northern area as a 
source for their food and clothing supply.

 The first European influence arrived on our shores in the 
early 1600’s with the arrival of the Dutch who promptly named all 
of the area to the north New Netherlands.  They soon spread their 
influence up the Hudson River and west along the Mohawk River 
until 1664 when the British took over the Dutch lands and renamed 
them New York after the Duke of York. 

In the early 1700’s, the German Palatines started to arrive 
and actually  became the first  settlers  of  today’s  Fulton County. 
They and their Dutch neighbors tilled the rich soil of the palatine 
region in our western regions. 

Just prior to 1760, Sir William Johnson, the Crown’s Indian 
Agent  and  Baronet,  started  recruiting  immigrants  to  settle  the 
lands which he had acquired.  These mostly  Scottish immigrants 
became the nucleus of today’s city and town of Johnstown near the 
manor which he had built in 1762 and named Johnson Hall. 

Johnson Town, later shortened to Johnstown, was named 
after himself and the surrounding area, flourished until  1772 at 
which time Johnson petitioned the provincial Assembly in Albany to 
have the huge Albany County, which had been formed in 1683, 
broken up so that Johnstown could become the county seat of a 
new local county and thereby have it’s own convenient courthouse, 
jail  and  local  administration.  Because  of  Sir  William  Johnson’s 
widespread influence,  this was approved and our  Fulton County 
area became a part of the still large but new Tryon County, named 
after the New York Colonial  Governor William Tryon.  A smaller 
Albany County remained and Charlotte County was formed in the 
Champlain-Vermont area. 

This  new  Tryon  County  stretched  from  the  western 
boundaries of the now much smaller Albany County west to the 
Canandaigua  Treaty  Line  of  1768 near  Rome,  NY,  north  to  the 
Canadian Border and south to the Pennsylvania line. 



Page 4

Tryon County remained so named until 1784 when the now 
onerous British name of Tryon was changed to Montgomery 
County, named after Gen. Richard Montgomery who was one of our 
first heroes of the War, killed while attacking Quebec.  Many of our 
local men served with Montgomery and knew and respected him as 
a leader. 

The Montgomery County seat remained at Johnstown and 
now the county stretched all the way west of the Great Lakes. 

As western migration took place, this large Montgomery 
County soon became sub-divided into new counties with their own 
county seats.  Further, the operation of the new Erie Canal and the 
building of new roads along the river attracted new settlements to 
the Mohawk Valley and population growth soared in that area of 
the county south and southwest of Johnstown. 

Because of this shift in the population center, the people in 
the Mohawk Valley  area petitioned the N.Y.  State  Legislature to 
have the county seat of Montgomery County transferred to Fonda. 
This was approved in 1836. 

This move generated a great deal of dissatisfaction in the 
northern  part  of  Montgomery  County  and  soon  a  petition  was 
made to the N.Y. Legislature by a group led by Judge Daniel Cady 
of Johnstown to have the county divided into two counties.  On 
April 18, 1838, this request was approved and the northern half of 
the divided county was named Fulton County after Robert Fulton of 
steamship and Erie Canal fame and Johnstown once again became 
a county seat. After a few internal  Town boundary changes and 
divisions, Fulton County was formed as you see it today. 

Today, Fulton County maintains the oldest courthouse in 
N.Y. State and one of the oldest in the country still being used for 
court proceedings.  We have many interesting historic sites, led by 
Johnson Hall, and are rich in other early history as well. 

Fulton  County  is  also  a  growing  mecca  for  tourists 
interested in outdoor activities such as hunting, fishing, boating, 
skiing,  swimming,  etc.   Our  Recreational  Rail  Trails  is  nearing 
completion and will soon connect with other trails throughout the 
Mohawk Valley. We are still proud of our rich farmlands, friendly 
cities and villages, industries and heritage.  Fulton County has a 
proud past and a promising future. 
 

William G. Loveday Jr. 
Past Fulton County Historian 

 



Page 5

FULTON COUNTY

223 W. MAIN STREET

JOHNSTOWN, N.Y.

www.fultoncountyny.gov

 

County Seat—Johnstown, N.Y.

Population—53,324

 

 

 

 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

PROCEDURES 
 

The Board of Supervisors meets at 1 p.m. 
on the 2nd Monday of each month in the 
Supervisors’  Chambers  in  the  County 
Office Building in Johnstown, N.Y.  Special 
meetings are held on call of the Chairman. 

 

Official newspaper for publication of legal 
notices is the Leader Herald of Gloversville, 
N.Y. 
 



Page 6

UNITED STATES SENATORS
Charles Schumer
322 Hart Senate Office Building
United States Senate
Washington, D.C. 20510-0605
(202) 224-6542     Fax: (202) 228-3027

 

Kirsten Gillibrand 
United States Senate
Leo W. O’Brien Federal Office Building
11A Clinton Avenue, Room 821
Albany, NY 12207
518-431-0120
518-431-0128 (Fax) 

 

REPRESENTATIVE IN CONGRESS

21st Congressional District—

Elise Stefanik

East Greenbush District Office
99 Troy Road
Suite 312
East Greenbush, NY 12061
(518) 242-4707



Page 7

STATE REPRESENTATIVES 
 

NEW YORK STATE SENATOR 
(49th Senatorial District)
 

Mark Walczyk
Legislative Office Building, Room 302
Albany, NY 12248
(518) 455-3438 Fax: (518) 426-6740

or
317 Washington Street
Dulles State Office Building, Suite 418
Watertown, NY 13601
(315) 782-3418 Fax: (315) 782-635

Fulton County Office Building
223 West Main Street, Room B10
Johnstown, New York 12095
(518) 762-3733

 
NEW YORK STATE ASSEMBLYMAN
(118th Assembly District)
 

Robert J. Smullen 
smullenr@nyassembly.gov

Room 635, Legislative Office Building
Albany, NY 12248
(518) 455-5393     Fax: (518) 455-5889 

or 
5659 State Rte. 5
Suites 103
Herkimer NY 13350

 (315) 866-1632 Fax: (315) 866-5058
or

County Office Building
223 West Main Street, Room B2
Johnstown, NY 12095
(518) 762-1427  Fax: (518) 762-9871

mailto:smullenr@nyassembly.gov


Page 8

NEW YORK STATE ASSEMBLYWOMAN
(112th Assembly District)

Mary Beth Walsh (Town of Broadalbin and Perth)
walshm@nyassembly.gov

Preferred Mailing Address:
199 Milton Avenue 
Suites 1 and 2
Ballston Spa, NY 12020

Room 450, Legislative Office Building
Albany, New York 12248
(518) 455-5772  Fax: (518) 455-4650

NEW YORK STATE ASSEMBLYMAN
(114th Assembly District) (Town of Northampton)

Matthew Simpson
SimpsonM@nyassembly.gov

Room 426, Legislative Office Building
Albany, New York 12248
(518) 455-5565 Fax: (518) 455-5710

District Office:
4 S Western Avenue
Suite 3
Queensbury, NY 12804
(518) 792-4546

mailto:SimpsonM@nyassembly.gov
mailto:walshm@nyassembly.gov


Page 9

STATE JUDICIAL OFFICIALS
County Office Building
223 West Main Street
Johnstown, NY 12095

 
SUPREME COURT CHAMBERS
 

vacant……………………..………………..….…vacant
 
COUNTY JUDGE/SURROGATE
 

Chad Brown…………………………….(518) 706-3305
 

Michael Smrtic…………………………(518) 706-3285
 

Chief Clerk, Supreme and County Courts
vacant……….…………………………..(518) 706-3290

Deputy Chief Clerk, Supreme and County Courts
Gretchen Cole…………………………..(518) 706-3290

Chief Clerk, Surrogate Court
Donna Austin……………….……....(518) 706-3280

 
FAMILY COURT JUDGE
 

J. Gerard McAuliffe, Jr...……….…...(518) 706-3260
 

Chief Clerk
Lisa A. Tricozzi...…...………….…… (518) 706-3260

Deputy Chief Clerk
Rebecca Gifford………………………….(518) 706-3260

 
Support Magistrate
Richard A. DiMatteo…….…..……...(518) 706-3260

 
COMMISSIONER OF JURORS
 

vacant………………..…………..…….(518) 706-3255
 

 



Page 10

OFFICE OF BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
County Office Building
223 West Main Street
Johnstown, NY 12095

(518) 736-5540 
E-mail: fultbos@fultoncountyny.gov

 
 

Chairperson of the Board: 
      Jared Goderie

Vice Chairperson of the Board:
       Joseph C. DiGiacomo

Administrative Officer/Clerk of the Board:
        Jon R. Stead 

Deputy Administrative Officer:
Elizabeth Lathers

 
Deputy Clerk of the Board: 
        Elizabeth Lathers 
 
County Attorney:

 Jason Brott, Esq. 
         2 South Market Street
         Johnstown, NY 12095 
         (518) 736-5803
             Fax: (518) 762-4775
 
Assistant County Attorney:

VACANT 



Page 11

SUPERVISORS WEIGHTED VOTE:
(TOTAL—529)

 
Towns:
 
Bleecker…………………………………………………………..   5
Broadalbin…………………………………………………………51
Caroga……………………………………………………………..13
Ephratah…………………………………………………………...17
Johnstown…………………………………………………………64
Mayfield……………………………………………………………61
Northampton……………………………………………………..25
Oppenheim………………………………………………………..18
Perth………………………………………………………………..36
Stratford…………………………………………………………….5
 
City of Gloversville:
 
Ward 1……………………………………………………………..26
Ward 2………………………………………………………….….22
Ward 3……………………………………………………………..26
Ward 4……………………………………………………………..27
Ward 5……………………………………………………………..25
Ward 6……………………………………………………………..26
 
City of Johnstown:
 
Ward 1……………………………………………………………..23
Ward 2……………………………………………………………..18
Ward 3……………………………………………………………..19
Ward 4……………………………………………………………..22
 

TERMS OF OFFICE
 

                      January 1, 2024—December 31, 2027:
Ephratah, Mayfield, Town of Johnstown, Perth

January 1, 2022—December 31, 2025:
Broadalbin, Northampton, Oppenheim 

January 1, 2024—December 31, 2025:
All others 

 



Page 12

2025 FULTON COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
TOWN SUPERVISORS

 
Town of Bleecker…………………………………David Howard 
399 Cohwy. 112, Gloversville, NY 12078 
(518) 725-0168
 
Town of Broadalbin………………………Joseph C. DiGiacomo
643 State Highway 29, Broadalbin, NY 12025
(518) 441-5735
 
Town of Caroga……………………………………Ralph J. Palcovic
P.O. Box 391, Caroga Lake, NY 12032
(518) 835-4211 Ext. 7 
 
Town of Ephratah……………………………………  Todd Bradt
5494 State Highway 29, St. Johnsville, NY 13452
(518) 568-2779
 
Town of Johnstown………………Christina VanValkenburgh
2753 State Highway 29, Johnstown, NY 12095
(518) 762-7070 
 
Town of Mayfield…………………..…………..Brandon T. Lehr 
336 Jackson Summit Rd. E, Mayfield, NY 12117
(518) 661-5414 
 
Town of Northampton………………………….…..James Groff
P.O. Box 611, Northville, NY 12134
(518) 863-8829 (W) (518) 337-7446 (Cell) 
 
Town of Oppenheim………………………...…Cynthia M. Breh
6419 State Highway 29, St. Johnsville, NY 13452
(518)  568-7896 (H) (518) 775-6411 (cell)
 
Town of Perth………………………………..……Gregory Fagan
569 Cohwy. 106, Johnstown, NY 12095
(518) 883-8529
 
Town of Stratford………………………………..Richard Fogarty 
5166 State Route 29A, Stratford, NY 13470
(315) 717-6966
 



Page 13

CITY SUPERVISORS
CITY OF GLOVERSVILLE

Zip Code—12078
 

 
Ward 1………………………………Constantine (Dino) Orfan 
11 Monroe Street                   (518) 688-4482
 
Ward 2…………………………………………….Frank Lauria Jr. 
84 Hill Street                     (518) 725-2136
 
Ward 3……………………………………….John H. Blackmon
59 East Boulevard        (518) 725-9852
 
Ward 4……………………………………………..Charles Potter
82 West Pine Street                  (518) 866-9783
 
Ward 5………………………………………..Gregory D. Young
29 Sixth Avenue   (518) 866-9552
 
Ward 6………………………………………….James S. Isabella
26 West State Street                (518) 222-4989
 
 

CITY OF JOHNSTOWN
Zip Code—12095

 
 
Ward 1……………………………………………..Jared Goderie 
133 Hall Avenue        (518) 727-9095
 
Ward 2………………………………………G. Michael Kinowski 
108 N. Perry Street                (518) 848-0142
 
Ward 3…………………………………………..Thomas E. Roehl
104 Whitmore Ave                  (518) 448-3555
 
Ward 4……………………………………….John David Praught
715 S. Market Street         (518) 736-1350
 



Page 14

2025 STANDING COMMITTEES
OF THE FULTON COUNTY
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

 
Public Works (7 members) 
Chairman: Todd Bradt
Vice Chairperson: Brandon Lehr
Members: Gregory Fagan, Charles Potter, Gregory Young, Richard 
Fogarty, Constantine Orfan
 

This Committee shall have general supervision over all of 
the  following  County  offices  or  agencies  and  their  related 
functions, including, but not limited to, those powers and duties 
outlined under specific statutory authorities: 
 

Highways & Facilities Department
Road Construction & Reconstruction Projects
Trails Program 
Planning Department
Civil Aviation 
Code Enforcement Officer 
Mass Transportation 
Solid Waste Department and County-Wide               

Municipal Solid Waste Program

 
In  the  absence  of  the  Director  of  Planning  or  the 

Superintendent of Highways and Facilities, the Chairperson of this 
Committee shall have and exercise all the powers and duties which 
have been assigned to said office. 
 
Capital Projects Committee (6 Members)
Chairperson: Chairperson of the Board
Members: 

Chairman of Finance 
Chairman of Public Works 
Chairman of Economic Develop. & Environment 
Chairman of Public Safety 
Chairman of Human Services 

 



Page 15

Assigned Support Staff:
Administrative Officer/Clerk of the Board
Budget Director
County Treasurer
Planning Director 

 
This Committee is responsible for the procedural 

development of the County’s capital project needs. It shall evaluate 
and prioritize annually the County’s Three-Year Capital Projects.  It 
will coordinate, for presentation and approval by the Board of 
Supervisors, a recommended financial plan. 

This Committee shall make a report and/or 
recommendations, when it becomes necessary to do so, as it 
relates to all activities as hereinabove described. 

To this committee shall be referred all matters of 
assessment and recommendation of the County’s capital computer 
needs. 
 
Economic Development & 
Environment Committee (7 Members) 
Chairman:  John H. Blackmon
Vice Chairperson: Joseph DiGiacomo
Members: G. Michael Kinowski, James Groff, Brandon Lehr, Ralph 
Palcovic, Thomas Roehl

This committee shall have general supervision over all of the 
following County offices or agencies and their related functions, 
including, but not limited to, those powers and duties outlined 
under specific statutory authorities:

- Fulton County Historian
- Tourism Development Program
- State and Local Promotion Programs 
- Fulton County Center for Regional Growth
- Mohawk Valley Economic Development District
- Fulton County Industrial Development Agency 
- Economic Opportunity and Development Programs
- Rules & Procedures of the Board of Supervisors 
- Public Relations
- Workforce Development and Job Training Programs

 



Page 16

  - Agriculture
- Soil and Water Conservation
- Propagation of Fish and Game
- Land Use for County Reforestation Purposes
- Fish Stocking Programs

 
This committee shall have general supervision over all 

matters that may have mutual interest for all municipalities in the 
County. 

This committee shall review all recommendations referred 
to it by various advisory committees created by the Legislative 
Body. 

This committee shall make a report and/or 
recommendations when it becomes necessary to do so as it relates 
to all activities as hereinabove described. 

 
Finance Committee (7 Members):
Chairman: Gregory Fagan
Vice Chairperson: Christina VanValkenburgh
Members: David Howard, Joseph DiGiacomo, Richard Fogarty, 
James Isabella, John David Praught
 

This committee shall have general supervision over all of 
the following County offices or agencies and related functions, 
including, but not limited to, those powers and duties outlined 
under specific statutory authorities. 

- Administrative Officer/Clerk of the Board of 
  Supervisors/Purchasing Agent 
- Budget Director/County Auditor
- County Treasurer 
- Information Services/Printing Department 
- Real Property Tax Service Agency 
- County Clerk/Clerk of the Courts 
- Board of Elections 
- Fulton Montgomery Community College 
- County Attorney 

 



Page 17

            In the absence of the Director of Real Property Tax Services 
Agency, Budget Director/County Auditor or Director of Information 
Services/Printing, the Chairperson of this Committee shall have 
and exercise all the powers and duties which have been assigned 
to said offices. 

This committee shall have general supervision over all 
matters relative to the issuance of bonds and other County 
obligation, including temporary loans and capital notes.  To it shall 
be referred the budgets of the various cities and towns and all 
matters relating to appropriation of money for said purposes, all 
necessary appropriations for county expenditures and/or 
chargebacks shall be determined and a statement prepared. 

This committee shall have charge over all matters relating 
to the following: 

- Insurance—all types (including self-insurance 
               Funds)        

- Budget Review
- Internal policies governing fiscal affairs 
- All real estate and buildings owned by the County,
  exclusive, however, of lands and buildings used 
  for public office, public establishments, highways
 and rights-of-way
- Matters in litigation in which the County is interested,    
  other than condemnation of rights-of-way

 
This committee shall review all recommendations referred 

to it by various advisory committees created by the Legislative 
Body. 

This committee shall make a report and/or 
recommendations when it becomes necessary to do so as it relates 
to the auditing activities as hereinabove described. 
 



Page 18

Human Services Committee: (Community Services, Public 
Health, Social Services, Office for the Aging, Youth Bureau,
Veterans Agency) 7 Members:
Chairperson:  Richard Fogarty
Vice Chairperson: Gregory Young
Members: Charles Potter, Cynthia Breh, John H. Blackmon, Joseph 
DiGiacomo, Ralph Palcovic, 

This committee shall have general supervision over all of 
the following County offices or agencies and their related 
functions, including, but not limited to, those powers and duties 
outlined under specific statutory authorities:

- Community Services 
- Public Health Department and

               Public Health Programs
- Education and Medical Services for
  Handicapped Children
- Youth Bureau 
- Office for the Aging
- Veterans Agency
- Social Services Department and Programs

 
This committee shall review all recommendations to it by 

various advisory committees created by the Legislative Body. 
 

This committee shall make a report and/or 
recommendations when it becomes necessary to do so as it relates 
to all activities as hereinabove described. 
 

In the absence of the Director of the Veterans Agency and 
Director of Office for Aging, the Chairperson of this Committee 
shall have and exercise all the powers and duties which have been 
assigned to said offices.
 



Page 19

Personnel Committee (7 Members):
Chairman: James Isabella
Vice Chairman: Frank Lauria
Members: Gregory Fagan, David Howard, G. Michael Kinowski, 
Cynthia Breh, John David Praught, 
 

This committee shall have general supervision over all of 
the following County offices or agencies and their related 
functions, including, but not limited to, those powers and duties 
outlined under specific statutory authorities: 
 

- Personnel Office 
- Fulton County Ethics Board 

 
In the absence of the Director of Personnel, the 

Chairperson of this Committee shall have and exercise all the 
powers and duties which have been assigned to said office. 
 

This Committee shall consider all matters in general 
relative to salaries, classification, reclassification, reallocations, 
etc., including adjustments and readjustments, grievances, and 
employee programs and benefits. 
 

This Committee shall be the grievance committee, as well 
as the negotiations committee, acting on behalf of the Board of 
Supervisors. 
 

This committee shall make a report and/or 
recommendations when it becomes necessary to do so as it relates 
to all activities as hereinabove described. 
 
 

Public Safety Committee (7 Members):



Page 20

Chairman: James Groff
Vice Chairman: Thomas Roehl
Members: Frank Lauria, Todd Bradt, Cynthia Breh, Constantine 
Orfan, Christina VanValkenburgh

This Committee shall have general supervision over all of 
the following County offices or agencies and related functions, 
including, but not limited to, those powers and duties outlined 
under specific statutory authorities: 

 
- District Attorney’s Office/Stop-DWI 
- Public Defender’s Office
- Probation Department 
- Coroners’ Office 
- Sheriff’s Department/Correctional 
  Facility, including Civil Work, Navigation and 
  Snowmobile Enforcement
- Weights and Measures 
- Civil Defense/Arson/Fire Coordinator 
- Emergency Medical Services (other than Enhanced 
  911) 
- Alternatives to Incarceration/Pre-Trial Release

 
In the absence of the Fire Coordinator/Civil Defense 

Director or the Director of Weights and Measures, the Chairperson 
of this committee shall have and exercise all the powers and duties 
which have been assigned to said offices. 
 

This Committee shall review all recommendations referred 
to it by various advisory committees created by the Legislative 
Body. 
 

This Committee shall make a report and/or 
recommendations, when it becomes necessary to do so, as it 
relates to all activities as hereinabove described. 
 



Page 21

SPECIAL COMMITTEES:
 
The following Special Committees, consisting of the number of 
members set opposite the names of each committee, as 
hereinafter set forth: 
 
Adirondack Government (1/1):

Ralph Palcovic, Richard Fogarty (Alternate)
 
Fish and Wildlife Board (1/1):

Todd Bradt, James Groff (Alternate)
 
Inter-County Legislative Committee of the Adirondacks
(1/1):

Christina VanValkenburgh, Thomas Roehl (Alternate)
 
Region 5 Land Acquisition Advisory Committee (1/1):

Brandon Lehr, David Howard (Alternate)
 
Soil and Water Conservation District Board (2):

Frank Lauria, John David Praught
 

COUNTY OFFICES 



Page 22

 
AIRPORT

160 Cty Hwy 153
Johnstown, NY 12095
Office: (518) 928-6545

E-mail: office@the195factory.com
 

Fixed Base Operator…………The 195 Factory...Samuel Barth

ASSIGNED COUNSEL ADMINISTRATOR 
57 East Fulton Street
Suites 212 and 213

Gloversville, NY 12078
(518) 773-1160

Fax: (518) 773-1413
E-mail: assignedcounsel@fultoncountyny.gov

 
Assigned Counsel Administrator……Christopher M. Stanyon, Esq. 

 
BOARD OF ELECTIONS
2714 Sthy. 29, Suite 1
Johnstown, NY 12095

(518) 736-5526 or 736-5527
Fax: (518) 736-1612

boe@fultoncountyny.gov
 

Commissioner (R):…………………………………William Eschler
Deputy:……………………………………………….Cinda J. Spraker 
Commissioner (D):………...………………….Robin B. Wentworth
Deputy: ……………………………..…….…Rebecca A. Weiderman
 
 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
County Office Building
223 West Main Street
Johnstown, NY 12095

(518) 736-5540 
E-mail: fultbos@fultoncountyny.gov

 
Administrative Officer/Clerk of the Board….…...Jon R. Stead
Deputy Administrative Officer…………….…..Elizabeth Lathers
Deputy Clerk of the Board…………………..…..Elizabeth Lathers

BUDGET OFFICE/COUNTY AUDITOR



Page 23

County Office Building
223 West Main Street
Johnstown, NY 12095

 (518) 736-5543

 
Budget Director/County Auditor:………………….. Alicia Cowan
Deputy Budget Director/County Auditor…………….…..vacant
 
 

CHILDREN AND YOUTH WITH SPECIAL HEALTH NEEDS
(Early Intervention, Pre-School Education

& Children & Youth with Special Health Care Needs) 
 

Director……………………………………..Paul Perreault, MD
Early Intervention Officer………....Angela Stuart Palmer, MSPH
 
 

CIVIL DEFENSE (see Emergency Management Office)

COMMUNITY SERVICES
57 East Fulton Street—Room 206

Gloversville, NY 12078
(518) 773-3557

Fax: (518) 773-3561
 

Director of Community Services…………..Ernest Gagnon
 

CORONERS
County Office Building

223 West Main Street, Room 11
Johnstown, NY 12095

Office & Fax: (518) 736-5565

Coroner: 
Margaret Luck, D-ABMDI…….………….Cell (518) 774-7405
                                         Home (518) 773-0121

Deputy Coroner:
Sherry Brown, D-ABMDI …………..……Cell (518) 470-7008

    Home (518) 843-2446 
 
             

COUNTY ATTORNEY



Page 24

2 S. Market Street
Johnstown, NY 12095

(518) 736-5803
Fax: (518) 762-4775

 
County Attorney……………………………..Jason Brott, Esq.
Asst. County Attorney……………………………….vacant
 

 
COUNTY CLERK

County Office Building
223 West Main Street

P.O. Box 485
Johnstown, NY 12095

 (518) 736-5555
Fax: (518) 736-5966 (DMV)
Fax: (518) 736-5967 (Clerk)

Motor Vehicle Dept.: (518) 736-5571
 

County Clerk…………………………………..Leisa M. D’Amore
Deputy County Clerk………………………………Carrie Arndt

COUNTY HISTORIAN
Office for Aging & Youth

19 N. William Street
Johnstown, NY 12095

(518) 736-5667

 
Historian………………………………...Samantha Hall-Saladino
                 

 
COUNTY TREASURER
County Office Building

223 W. Main Street, PO Box 128
Johnstown, NY 12095

(518) 736-5580
FCTreasurer@fultoncountyny.gov

 
County Treasurer………..……………….……...Heather A. Scribner
Deputy………..…….……..…………………………..Felicia M. Duesler
Asst. Deputy……...……..…..……………………….Shannon C. Brott

 
 DISTRICT ATTORNEY



Page 25

County Office Building
223 W. Main Street

Johnstown, NY 12095
(518) 736-5511

Fax: (518) 762-2042
 

District Attorney……………………………………….Michael J. Poulin
First Assistant DA………………………………..…….…James P. Riley
Assistant DA…………………………………………….…..Justine Henry
Assistant DA………………………………………………Chelsea G. Jory
Assistant DA………………………………………………Brittany A. White
STOP-DWI Coordinator………………………..……..…..James P. Riley

EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT OFFICE
231 N. Perry Street

Johnstown, NY 12095
(518) 736-5858 and 736-5661

 
Director………………………………………………..Steve Santa Maria
Emergency Management Assistant………….…Rebecca DeNinno
EMS Coordinator…………………………………………...Mark Souza

FIRE COORDINATOR
231 N. Perry Street

Johnstown, NY 12095
 (518) 736-5858 and 736-5661

 
Director………………………………………………..…Steve Santa Maria
Deputies:    Bruce Heberer John Lesniewski

      James Lewek Barbara DeLuca
                   Frank Berenger Scott DeNinno

HIGHWAYS & FACILITIES
County Complex



Page 26

2712 State Hwy 29
P.O. Box 127

Johnstown, NY 12095
(518) 736-5700 (Highway)
(518) 736-5712 (Garage)

(518) 736-5707 (Facilities)
Fax: (518) 736-1135

E-mail:  fchwy@fultoncountyny.gov
 

Supt. Of Highways & Facilities…………………….Mark E. Yost
Deputy Supt. of Highways………………………..…..Jeff Brooks
Deputy Supt. of Facilities………………..……....Brett Remonda

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY
2714 St. Hwy. 29

County Services Complex, Lower Level
Johnstown, NY 12095

(518) 736-5597
Fax: (518) 762-2404

 
Director……………………………………………….Gregory Oliver
E-mail:  ITDirector@fultoncountyny.gov
Assistant Director………………………………………..…vacant

OFFICE FOR AGING AND YOUTH 
19 North William Street
Johnstown, NY 12095

(518) 736-5650
Fax: (518) 762-0698

E-mail: fcofa@fultoncountyny.gov
www.fcofa.org

 
Director………………………………………….Andrea Fettinger

 
PERSONNEL DEPARTMENT
1 East Montgomery Street

Johnstown, NY 12095
(518) 736-5574

Fax: (518) 736-1027
 

Director……………….………………………..…..Theresa Souza
Deputy Director……….………………………………..Kari Town

PLANNING DEPARTMENT
1 East Montgomery Street

mailto:ITDirector@fultoncountyny.gov


Page 27

Johnstown, NY 12095
(518) 736-5660

Fax: (518) 762-4597
E-mail: planning@fultoncountyny.gov

 
Director…………………………………………….Scott D. Henze
Tourism Coordinator, Visitor’s Bureau…….....Carla Kolbe

 
PRINTING DEPARTMENT/MAILROOM

County Complex, 2712 St. Hwy. 29
Johnstown, NY 12095 

  (518) 736-5746   
Fax: (518) 736-1135

 
Director……………………………………………….Gregory Oliver
Printer………………………………..……………..……Brian Louer

PROBATION DEPARTMENT
57 East Fulton Street

Gloversville, NY 12078 
(518) 773-3565

Fax: (518) 773-7958
 

Director………………………………………….. Thomas Bryson
Supervisor……………………………….………...Tricia Hillock
Supervisor………………………………………….William Kane
 

  
PUBLIC DEFENDER

57 East Fulton Street, Suite 216
Gloversville, NY 12078

(518) 773-1100
Fax: (518) 773-1234

 
Public Defender…………………………………....Roger L. Paul 
Asst. Pub. Def…………………………………….......Allen R. Day 
Asst. Pub. Def………………………………...….Mark A. Kassner
Asst. Pub. Def………………………………...…..Bradley J. Rooke
Asst. Pub. Def…………………………………..…..…Brian J. Toal
Asst. Pub. Def………………………...…………Joseph A. Petroski
Asst. Pub. Def………………………………..Courtney M. Trombly
   

PUBLIC HEALTH



Page 28

2714 Sthwy. 29, PO Box 415
Johnstown, NY 12095

(518) 736-5720
Fax: (518) 762-1382

 
Public Health Director…………………………..Laurel Headwell,MS
Assistant Public Health Director.….Angela Stuart Palmer, MSPH
Supervising PHN………………………………..Kathleen King, BSN, RN
Public Health Fiscal Manager…………………..…..Tammy Mickan

PURCHASING DEPARTMENT
County Office Building 
223 West Main Street
Johnstown, NY 12095

(518) 736-5540
E:mail: fultbos@fultoncountyny.gov

 
Purchasing Agent………………………………………...Jon R. Stead 
Deputy Purchasing Agent………………………Briana Chittenden

REAL PROPERTY TAX SERVICES AGENCY
County Office Building, 223 West Main Street

Johnstown, NY 12095
(518) 736-5509

Tax Map Division:  (518) 736-5510
Fax: (518) 736-1417

E-mail: rptsa@co.fulton.ny.us
                www.fultoncountyny.gov

 
Director…………………………………………Mary Beth Salamone
 
 

SHERIFF’S DEPARTMENT
County Complex, 2712 Sthwy. 29, PO Box 20                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                 

Johnstown, NY 12095
(518) 736-2100

FOR EMERGENCY—DIAL 911
Fax: (518) 736-2126   Jail (518) 736-2191

 
Sheriff…………………………………………...Richard C. Giardino
Undersheriff………………………………..…..……….Daniel Izzo

SOCIAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT



Page 29

4 Daisy Lane, PO Box 549
Johnstown, NY 12095

(518) 736-5640
Fax: (518) 762-0080

 
Commissioner………………………………………....Anne Solar
Deputy………………………………………….….….....Beth Rowe 
Director of Financial Assistance……………Kristina Ruggeri
Director of Services……………………………..Diana Cameron
Social Services Attorney………………..………...Bryan Taylor
Assistant Social Services Attorney……...Michael Albanese

SOLID WASTE DEPARTMENT
847 Mud Road, PO Box 28

Johnstown, NY 12095
(518) 736-5501

Fax: (518) 762-2859

Director……………………………………………David B. Rhodes 
Deputy Director (Administration)……….Michelle L. Ippoliti
Deputy Director (Operations)………………..Jeffrey R. Hertik

 
VETERANS SERVICE AGENCY

Fulton County Complex
P.O. Box 127

2712 State Highway 29
Johnstown, NY 12095

(518) 736-5651
(518) 736-5960 (Fax)

E-Mail: veterans@fultoncountyny.gov
 

Director…………………………………………………Ian Pitcavage

 
VISITOR’S BUREAU (see Planning Department)



Page 30

WEIGHTS AND MEASURES
County Services Complex

2712 Sthwy. 29
Johnstown, NY 12095

(518) 736-5880
Fax: (518) 736-1135

E-mail: jcallery@fultoncountyny.gov

 
Director……………………………………………..James P. Callery

FULTON COUNTY WORKER’S COMPENSATION PLAN
County Office Building
223 West Main Street
Johnstown, NY 12095

(518) 736-5540

Contact………………………………………..................vacant
Third Party Administrator…………………….Benetech, Inc. 



Page 31

NOTES



Page 32

CITY OFFICERS 
CITY OF GLOVERSVILLE 

3 Frontage Road 
Gloversville, NY 12078

(518) 773-4500
Fax: (518) 773-2593

www.cityofgloversville.com
 

City Hall Hours………………………………………..8-4 (M-Fri)
Council Meetings:
      2nd and 4th Tues. of every month—6:00 p.m.
 
 
Mayor:

Vincent DeSantis………………………..(518) 773-4551
City Clerk:

Jennifer Mazur………………………….(518) 773-4542
City Judge:

Tracy DiMezza……...…………………..(518) 706-3320
Commissioner of Finance:

Tammie Weiterschan ………………….518) 773-4536
Deputy Commissioner of Finance:

Maryann Reppenhagen……………….(518) 773-4538
City Attorney:

Amanda Rose, Esq.....…………….…..(518) 773-4554
DPW Director:

Vacant……………...…………………….(518) 773-4539
Building and Plumbing Inspector:

Dave Fox………...…………….…………(518) 725-3124
Sole Assessor:

Ryan Feane…..……….…………………(518) 773-4550
Tax Collector:

Rebekah Uhlinger………..………………..(518) 773-4530
Community Development Agency:

Nick Zabawsky...……………………….(518) 773-4534
City Historian:

Samantha Hall-Saladino -
Transit Manager

Brent Warren…………………………….(518) 773-4528
Dog Warden:

Warren Maas..………....……………………….(518) 736-2100
 



Page 33

Health Registrar:
Jennifer Mazur, Devon Davis….…..……...(518) 773-4545

 
Chief of Police:

Michael Garavelli………......……………….(518) 773-4514
  Fax:   (518) 773-4540

 
Fire Chief:

Thomas Groff..……..……………………….(518) 725-3124
 Fax:   (518) 725-3732

 
Water Department…………………………….……..(518) 773-4520

   Fax:   (518) 725-0668
Clerk………………………………………..… Cindy Albertine
Superintendent……………………….… Anthony Mendetta

 
Members………………………………...……....Matt Capano

           Gary Antonucci
             Paul Hartman 
              Ronald Holly
           Timothy White 

 
Gloversville-Johnstown Joint Wastewater Treatment

Facility………………………………………..(518) 762-3101
               Fax:  (518) 762-3921

191 Union Avenue, Johnstown, NY 12095
             Office Hours:  7 a.m. to 3 p.m.
 
Manager-Wastewater Programs…………………..Harry Brand
Joint Sewer Board Members:

Christopher Vose
Eric Parker
Michael W. Stover
John Rizzo
Bobby Trudel
vacant

 
Joint Sewer Board Meetings:  2nd Wednesday of each month at
                                             6:00 p.m.



Page 34

GLOVERSVILLE COUNCIL MEMBERS:
 Councilman-At-Large

Wayne Peters
417 N. Main Street
Gloversville, NY 12078
518-774-0147

Ward 1:
Marcia Weiss
30 Almond Street
Gloversville, NY 12078
518-774-5114

Ward 2:
Jessica McNamara
14 Bellevue Avenue
Gloversville, NY 12078
(518) 921-8981

Ward 3:
Elizabeth Batchelor
89 First Avenue
Gloversville, NY 12078
518-332-2813

Ward 4:
Ellen Anadio
64 Third Street
Gloversville, NY 12078
518-773-0478

Ward 5:
Jay Zarrelli
468 N. Main Street
Gloversville, NY 12078
(518) 848-2016

Ward 6:
Michael Stover
16 Brentwood Avenue
Gloversville, NY 12078 
(518) 774-4731



Page 35



Page 36

 



Page 37

CITY OF JOHNSTOWN
33-41 E. Main Street

PO Box 160
Johnstown, NY 12095

(518) 736-4011
Fax: (518) 736-4032 

cityofjohnstown.ny.gov

City Hall Hours…………..Monday through Friday 8 a.m.— 3 p.m.
Council Meetings………..… 3rd Monday of every month @ 6 pm
 
Mayor:

Amy Praught….….…………………………....(518) 736-4012
City Clerk & Health Dept. Registrar

Carrie M. Allen……..……………………….....(518) 736-4011
City Treasurer and Tax Collector:

Thomas Herr………………………………..….(518) 736-4017
City Attorney:

Michael M. Albanese………….…….………..(518) 736-4018
Assessor:  

Tina Dimitriadis………………………………..(518) 736-4015
City Engineer:

Chris Vose………………………………….…….(518) 736-4014
DPW/Engineer’s Office………..…………...….(518) 736-4014
Water……………………………..……………….(518) 736-4014

Chief of Police
David Gilbo…..………………………………...(518) 736-4020
Police Department..……..…………………...(518) 736-4020
Animal Control:………………………......…..(518) 736-4020

Fire Chief:
Larry O’Regan…..………………..………..…..(518) 736-4079
Fire Department/EMS……………...………….(518) 736-4079

Code Enforcement……………………………….……..(518) 736-4076

Historical  Society………………………………………..(518)  762-2777

City Historian:
Christine Simek……..………………..………(518) 332-9953

Johnstown Senior Citizen Center:
Diedrie M. Roemer, Dir………...…………….(518) 762-4643

Johnstown City Court…….....33-41 East Main Street, Johnstown  
City Judge:

Brett Preston……..…………………………….(518) 706-3310
          E-mail: johnstowncity@nycourts.gov



Page 38

Gloversville-Johnstown Joint Wastewater Treatment
Facility………………………………………..(518) 762-3101

              
191 Union Avenue, Johnstown, NY 12095

             Office Hours:  7 a.m. to 3 p.m.
 
Manager-Wastewater Programs…………………..Harry Brand
Joint Sewer Board Members:

Christopher Vose Eric Parker
Michael W. Stover John Rizzo
Bobby Trudel vacant

 
Joint Sewer Board Meetings:  2nd Wednesday of each month at
                                             6:00 p.m.

JOHNSTOWN COUNCIL MEMBERS:
 

Councilman-At-Large:
Scott Jeffers
212 West 4th Avenue
Johnstown, NY 12095
(518) 859-0425

 
Ward 1:

Bradley Hayner
184 Maple Avenue
Johnstown, NY 12095
(518) 848-1584

 
Ward 2:

Scott Miller
5 Collingwood Avenue
Johnstown, NY 12095
(518) 332-8287

 
Ward 3:

Eric Parker
15 Worden Street
Johnstown, NY 12095
(518) 762-2501

 
Ward 4:

Max Spritzer
101 W. 2nd Avenue
Johnstown, NY 12095
(518) 848-4416



Page 39

OTHER PHONE NUMBERS

 

_________________________

 

_________________________

 

_________________________

 

_________________________

 

_________________________
 



Page 40

NOTES



Page 41

VILLAGE OFFICERS
VILLAGE OF BROADALBIN

PO Box 6
16 West Main Street

Broadalbin, NY 12025
(518) 883-8265 (Clerk)

883-3353 (Garage)
Fax: (518) 883-8265

E-mail: broadalbinvillage@frontiernet.net
 

Village Hall Hours………………......Mon-Fri. 8:30 a.m.—3:00 p.m.
Village Meetings………………..3rd Tues. each month—6:30 p.m. 
 
Mayor………………………………………....….…...Steven A. Murray
23 Maple Street, Broadalbin, NY 12025…………...(518) 883-3171
 
Village Attorney………………………………Douglas E. Landon,Esq.
3 Market Street, Amsterdam, NY 12010…………..(518) 843-1300
 
Clerk-Treasurer/Collector/Registrar……………….Barbara Rote
PO Box 6, Broadalbin, NY 12025………………….. (518) 883-8265

Deputy Clerk-Treasurer……………………… …Danielle Sherman
PO Box 6, Broadalbin, NY 12025………………….. (518) 883-8265

Trustee…………………………………...……………Mario J. Cristaldi
5 W Finch Street…………………..…………….……..(518) 232-0582
Trustee……………………………………..……...Lawrence C. Cornell
52 N. Main, P.O. Box 404 Broadalbin, NY 12025….(518) 883-5158
Trustee……………………………………..……….....Susan DeRocker
50 School St., Broadalbin,NY 12025….……….…(518) 390-8214
Trustee…………………………………………………...Tonya Duma
36 Maple Street, Broadalbin, NY 12025……........(518) 331-5865

Public Works Superintendent……..…………….Marshall Dawson
16 W. Main St., PO Box 6, Broadalbin..……..…….(518) 883-3353
 
Code Enforcement Officer…………………………Norman Barbosa
PO Box 6, Broadalbin, NY 12025…………………...(518) 706-6119
 
Dog Warden……………………………………………………Dale Potts
             (518) 866-9687

Village Historian………………………………..……William Clizbe
        (518) 528-1246



Page 42

VILLAGE OFFICERS 
VILLAGE OF DOLGEVILLE

41 North Main Street
Dolgeville, NY 13329

(315) 429-3112
Fax: (315) 429-3113

E-mail:  clerk@villageofdolgeville.org
Website: villageofdolgeville.org

 
Village Hall Hours…………….Mon.—Thur. 8:30 a.m.— 4:30 p.m. 

         Friday   8:30—12:00 p.m. 
Village Board Meetings:………………...3rd Monday at  6:00 p.m. 
 
Mayor………………………………..………………Mary E. Puznowski
41 N. Main Street, Dolgeville, NY……..…………...(315) 429-3112
 
Village Attorney……………………………………………..Karl Manne
Herkimer, NY…………………………………………..(315) 866-7642
 
Clerk…………………………………………...Tammy L. Chmielewski
41 N. Main Street, Dolgeville, NY………………..….(315) 429-3112
 
Treasurer…………………………………………Kathleen Prestopnik
41 N. Main Street, Dolgeville, NY…………………...(315) 429-3112
 
Trustee………………………………………………....Craig Eggleston
41 N. Main Street, Dolgeville, NY…………………...(315) 429-3112
 
Trustee….……………………………………………Amber Kraszewski
41 N. Main Street, Dolgeville, NY…………………...(315) 429-3112
 
Trustee…………………………………………..…………Laura Madore 
41 N. Main Street, Dolgeville, NY………………..….(315) 429-3112
 
Trustee…………………………………………………...Amanda Jaquay
41 N. Main Street, Dolgeville, NY…………………...(315) 429-3112
 
Code Enforcement Officer………………………………Philip Green
41 N. Main Street, Dolgeville, NY…………………..(315) 429-3112
 

mailto:clerk@villageofdolgeville.org


Page 43

VILLAGE OFFICERS
VILLAGE OF MAYFIELD

PO Box 229
Mayfield, NY 12117

(518) 661-5165
Fax: (518) 661-5400

 www.villageofmayfield.com
 

Village Clerk Hours………….…………….Mon-Fri. 10 a.m.—2 p.m. 
Village Board Meetings…………...1st Wednesday of each month

             …..at 6:00 p.m.
 
Mayor……………………………………………………….Emory Chase
PO Box 229, Mayfield, NY………...(518) 661-5165 ext. 28 (office)
                                                                   (518) 921-5177 (cell)
E-mail:  mayor@villageofmayfield.com

   
Trustee…………………………………………………..Joe Nehrbauer 
51 School St., Mayfield, NY………………………...(518) 703-9664

Trustee………………………………………………...Thomas Ruliffson
140 Birch Lane, Mayfield, NY………………………….(518) 613-4350
 
Trustee……………………………………………………Greg Gallup
6 Prospect Street., Mayfield, NY……………………(518) 332-0870
 
Trustee…………………………………………………….Lisa Wemple
47 W. Main Street St., Mayfield, NY………………..(518) 661-6687
 
Village Attorney………………………………………..Chris Stanyon
147-149 N. Main Street, Gloversville, NY .…….…(518) 774-7538
 
Clerk/Treasurer………………………………….Gabrielle Murawski
PO Box 229, Mayfield, NY……………….....(518) 661-5165 Ext. 27
E-mail:  clerk@villageofmayfield.com
 
Code Enforcement Officer…………………………..Damon Curley
363 Jackson Summit Rd. West……………..(518) 661-5414 Ext. 23
 
Dog Warden………………………………………………..Karen Wilson
345 Riceville Road, Gloversville, NY………………...(518) 775-7633
 
Village Historian………………………………………………Eric Close
P.O. Box 229., Mayfield, NY…..……………………..(518) 774-0703 
E-Mail:  historian@mayfieldny.org



Page 44

VILLAGE OFFICERS
VILLAGE OF NORTHVILLE

412 S. Main Street
PO Box 153

Northville, NY 12134
(518) 863-4211

Fax: (518) 863-6405
 

Village  Hall Hours……………..…………..…..8:00 a.m. - 2:00 p.m. 
Village Board Meetings…3rd Tuesday of each month @ 7 p.m.
 
Mayor…………………………………………………………..Sue Eckert
P.O. Box 153, Northville, NY…………..……………..(518) 863-4211
 
Village Attorney……………………………….…………..Carmel Greco
8 S. William Street, Johnstown, NY……………...…..(518) 762-3103
 
Clerk…………………………………………………………..Wendy L. Reu
412 S. Main St., Northville, NY………………………..(518) 863-4211 
 
Treasurer……………………………………….…..Nathaniel Matthews
412 S. Main St., Northville, NY………………………..(518) 863-4211
 
Trustee…………………………………………………..……….Sue Sedon
PO Box 153, Northville, NY………………..…………..(518) 863-4211
 
Trustee……………………………………………..Kathleen Terwilliger
P.O. Box 334,Northville, NY….……………..………..(518) 863-4211
 
Trustee………………………………………………………...Janet Rudd
PO Box 153, Northville, NY…………………………….(518) 863-4211
 
Trustee…………………………………………………..John Markiewicz
P.O. Box 153, Northville, NY…………………………….(518) 863-4211
 
Highway Superintendent………………………………….Dan Reidell
421 S. Main St., Northville, NY…………………….....(518) 863-2287
 
Code Enforcement Officer……………………................Dan Reidell
PO Box 153, Northville, NY…………………………….(518) 863-6580
 
Dog Warden……………………………………………..Vernon Duesler
Gifford’s Valley, Northville, NY……………………….(518) 863-6313
 
Village Historian…………………………………………....Gail Cramer
PO Box 1035, Northville, NY………………………….(518) 863-2628
 



Page 45

TOWN OFFICERS
TOWN OF BLEECKER 
Bleecker Town Hall

575 Cohwy 112
Gloversville, NY 12078 

(518) 725-8382
Highway Department: (518) 725-6897

Fax: (518) 773-2524
 

Town Hall Hours…………………Mon 9 a.m. —12 p.m., 
Wed 11 a.m.—3 p.m., Fri 11 a.m. —3 p.m.

Town Board Meeting………..4th Wednesday of each month at
        7:00 p.m. 

 
Supervisor……………………………...………………David Howard
399 Cohwy. 112, Gloversville, NY………...……...(518) 725-0168 

     
Town Attorney…………………………………………..Brett Preston
……………………………………….…………………...(518) 762-4529
 
Town Clerk/Reg. Of Vital Stats……………………….Toni Johnson
575 Cohwy. 112., Gloversville, NY………………....(518) 725-8382
 
Town Councilman.…….………………………………...Darren Smith
708 Barlow Road Gloversville, NY………..………...(518) 725-8264
 
Town Councilman……………………………………...George Becker
682 Cohwy. 125, Gloversville, NY…………………..(518) 725-7824
 
Town Councilman………………………………....Shawn Croucher
461 N. Shore Road Gloversville, NY………………...(717) 571-9905
 
Town Councilman………………………………..David Bartholomew
144 Maplewood Dr., Gloversville, NY……………….(518) 725-3609
 
Town Justice……………………………………………James Conboy
……………………………………………………………(518) 725-8382
 
Highway Superintendent……………………………Jeff M. Brooks
354 County Highway 112, Gloversville, NY…(518) 725-6897 (W)
………………………………………………….(518) 725-1319 (Home)
 
Sole Assessor……………………………………….David Galarneau
627 Union Falls Rd., Ausable Forks, NY…………..(518) 725-8382
 
Tax Collector……………………………………………..Toni Johnson
575 Cohwy. 112, Gloversville, NY…………………..(518) 725-8382



Page 46

 

Code Enforcement Officer………………………….....John Furlong
575 Cohwy 112, Gloversville, NY…………………..(518) 725-9666
 
Dog Warden……………………………………………Patricia Ashbey
………………………………………..…………………...(518) 773-9767
 
Town Historian………………………………………...Eleanor Brooks
184 Cohwy 125, Gloversville, NY…………………...(518) 725-6784
 
Health Officer……………………………………..Dr. John Glenn, MD
84 E. State St., Gloversville, NY………………...…...(518) 773-8894
 



Page 47

TOWN OFFICERS 
TOWN OF BROADALBIN

Broadalbin Municipal Complex
201 Union Mills Road

PO Box 548
Broadalbin, NY 12025

Fax: (518) 883-5881    Justice Court: 883-5131
Town Clerk: 883-4657   Town Garage: 883-4130
Assessors: 883-8628   Code Enforcer: 883-8443

www.townofbroadalbin.org
 

Town Clerk Regular Hours………………...…Mon., Tues., Thurs. 
& Fri……………………………………………….9:00 a.m.—1:00 p.m.
Wednesday evenings (April-September)………..5 p.m.  - 7 p.m.
Town Board Meetings……………………... 2nd Tuesday of each

      month at 6:30 p.m.
 
Supervisor………………………………………...Joseph DiGiacomo
201 Union Mills Road, Broadalbin..…….…………...(518) 883-4657
 
Town Attorney………………………………….Christopher Stanyon
147 N. Main Street……………..……….……………(518)  773-8225
 
Town Clerk………………………………………………...Cheryl Briggs
PO Box 548, Broadalbin, NY ………………..Office  (518) 883-4657
                                                                       
Councilman……………………………………………...Doug Kissinger
201 Union Mills Road, Broadalbin, NY……..……….(518) 883-4657
 
Councilman……………………………………………...Dave Bardascini
201 Union Mills Road., Broadalbin…………………(518) 883-4647
 
Councilman……………………………………………….Mike Rorick
201 Union Mills Road Broadalbin…………………(518) 542-7875
 
Councilman……………………………………………….Dave Bogardus
201 Union Mills Road, Broadalbin…………………..(518) 883-4657
 
Town Justice………………………………………….William Jennings
21 Broad St., Broadalbin……………………………….(518) 883-5426
 
Town Justice…………………………………….Joseph W. Gilston, Sr.
PO Box 626, Broadablin………………………………..(518) 542-7875
 
Highway Superintendent………………………..Sandy Thompson
229 Union Mills Road., Broadalbin………………..…(518) 883-4130



Page 48

 Assessor………………………………………...…….……Miriam Young
P.O. Box 548, Broadalbin……………………………..(518) 883-8628
  
Assessor…………………………………………………Samantha Hooker 
PO Box 548, Broadalbin……………………….……….(518) 883-8628
 
Tax Collector…………………………………………….Linda Eastman
PO Box 623, Broadalbin………….…………………....(518) 883-8306
 
Code Enforcement Officer…………………………Thomas DiCaprio
PO Box 548, Broadalbin………..……………………….(518) 883-8443
 
Dog Warden…………………………………………………….Dale Potts
2859 Cohwy 107, Amsterdam…………………Cell: (518) 866-9687

      
Town Historian……………………………….………………Bill Clizbe

(518) 883-4657
 
Health Officer…………………………………………….Dr. Kevin Cope
Sthwy 30N, PO Box 923, Broadalbin………………...(518) 883-3121
 



Page 49

TOWN OFFICERS 
TOWN OF CAROGA

1840 Sthwy 10
PO Box 328

Caroga Lake, NY 12032
(518) 835-4211

Town Clerk Fax: (518) 835-4037
E-mail: townclerk@caroga.town

 
Town Hall Hours…………………….…………………………………
Jan-April……Mon.,Tues.,Weds.,Fri.………….9:00 a.m.—3:00 p.m.
………………..Thursday and Saturday………9:00 a.m.- 12:00 p.m.
May-Dec……..Mon.,Tues.,Weds.,Fri.………….9:00 a.m.—3:00 p.m.
……………….. Saturday…………………………9:00 a.m.- 12:00 p.m. 
Town Board Meetings…………..2nd Wednesday of each month

     at 6:30 p.m. 
 
Supervisor……………………………………………….…Ralph Palcovic
P.O. Box 328, Caroga Lake…………………(518) 835-4211 Ext. 110
supervisor@caroga.town      (518) 649-0995 (Cell)
                                                              
Town Attorney………………………………………….Chris Langlois
Girven & Ferlazzo, 20 Corporate Woods Blvd, Albany, NY 12211

Office (518) 462-0300 Fax (518) 462-5037
          

Clerk/Tax Collector……………………………………..Linda Gilbert
PO Box 328, Caroga Lake……………..(518) 835-4211 (W) Ext. 101
townclerk@caroga.town       (518) 835-4054 (H)
 
Councilman………………………………………………...John Glenn
PO Box 363, Caroga Lake……………………………(518) 835-2913
jglenn@caroga.town

Councilwoman………………………………..………….Barb DeLuca
P.O. Box 882, Caroga Lake.………………………...(518) 848-2146
bdeluca@caroga,town

Councilman………………………………………Richard P. Sturgess
3044 St. Hwy 29A, Gloversville……………….…….(518) 604-4055
rsturgess@caroga.town

Councilman…………………………………………….Matthew Cooper
P.O. Box 328, Caroga Lake…………..……..……….(518) 866-4356
mcooper@caroga.town

Town Justice………………………………………………..James Subik
PO Box 45, Caroga Lake……835-4211 Ext. 106 (W)  835-4190 (H)

mailto:mcooper@caroga.town
mailto:JAMES@JAMESLONG.COM
mailto:townclerk@caroga.town
mailto:supervisor@caroga.town


Page 50

Highway Superintendent..……………………………...vacant
PO Box 55, Caroga Lake…835-4211 Ext.105(W) 
 
Sole Assessor…………………………………...Leigh Anne Loucks
P.O. Box 328, Caroga Lake………………....(518) 835-4211 Ext. 103
 
Code Enforcement Officers…………………..….Anthony Fanchar
PO Box 328, Caroga Lake…………….(518) 835-4211 Ext. 102 (W)
E-mail: carogacodes@nycap.rr.com  (518) 496-6204
 
Dog Control Officer………………………………..Howard Dutcher
158 Morey Rd, PO Box 317, Caroga Lake………. (518) 705-8874
 
Town Historian………………………………………..Richard Nilsen
P.O. Box 476, Caroga Lake           (518) 835-2313
nilsenrichard@gmail.com
 
Health Officer……………………………………….Howard Dutcher
             (518) 705-8874

Bookkeeper…………………………………….Joanne Capak-Young
   (518) 835-4211,Ext.111

NICK STONER GOLF COURSE
1839 Sthwy. 10, P.O.Box 621

Caroga Lake, NY 12032
(518) 835-4220

E-mail: nickstonergolf@caroga,town

Course Superintendent………………………………..Steve Stedman
……………………………………………………………..(315) 534-9786
s.stedman.nickstonergolf@caroga.town

mailto:carogacodes@nycap.rr.com


Page 51

TOWN OFFICERS
TOWN OF EPHRATAH

3782 Sthwy. 10

St. Johnsville, NY 13452
(518) 762-5688

Town Barn (518) 762-1251
Justice Court: 762-6161

Assessors: 762-5688 Ext. 23
Fax: (518) 762-3358

E-mail: townofephratahclerk@citlink.net
 

Town Hall Hours………Tues & Thurs evenings 6 p.m.-8 p.m.
     2nd and 4th Saturday 9 a.m.-12 p.m.

Town Board Meetings……….2nd Wednesday of each month
             at 6:00 p.m. 

 
Supervisor………………………………………………...Todd Bradt
5494 Sthwy. 29, St. Johnsville, NY……………….(518) 568-2779
 
Town Attorney………………………..…..Michael Albanese, Esq.
35 S. Main St., Gloversville…………………...……(518) 725-3575
 
Clerk…………………………………………….Cynthia Wesselmann
3782 State Hwy. 10, St. Johnsville….(518) 762-5688 ext. 1 (W)
    (518) 568-2526 (H)

Councilwoman…………………………………….….Eleanor Smith
4301 State Hwy. 10, St. Johnsville………….…….(838) 577-0099
 
Councilman…………………………………………..Paula Keppler 
798 Co. Hwy 119, St. Johnsville……………….(518) 568-5458
 
Councilman……………………………………...George Cosselman
4901 Sthwy. 29, Johnstown………………………..(518) 762-1033
 
Councilman…………………………………………Andrew Chorlton
5691 Sthwy. 29, St. Johnsville……………………..(518) 774-9257
 
Town Justice…………………………………………...Mark T. Souza
551 East Road, Johnsville……………..…………...(518) 848-4086
 
Town Justice…………………………………………..Dominic Arena
241 Church Street, St. Johnsville…………………..(518) 568-2701
 
Highway Superintendent………………………..John Polenski, Jr.
158 Weaver Road, St. Johnsville …………..……...(315) 360-6554



Page 52

 
Assessor………………………………………………..Lyn C. Yuenger
3757 Sthwy 10, Johnstown…………………..……..(518) 478-4119
 
Tax Collector…………………………………………...Jamie Laraway
3782 State Hwy 10………………..……..…………….(315) 939-2300
 
Code Enforcement Officer…………………………..Devon Percival 
404 Co. Hwy 119., St. Johnsville, NY 13452……..(518) 928-9360
 
Dog Control Officer……………………………………….Kaylie Bonfey
556 Wemple Road, Johnstown………………………...(518) 332-1125
 
Town Historian………………………………………...Abby Cretser
133 Woods Road, St. Johnsville…………………….(518) 705-2214
 



Page 53

TOWN OFFICERS
TOWN OF JOHNSTOWN

2753 Sthwy 29
Johnstown, NY 12095

(518) 762-7070
Town Barn: (518) 725-5116

Fax: (518) 762-7072
www.townofjohnstown.org

 
Town Hall Hours…………………..9 a.m.—4 p.m. Mon. thru Fri.
Town Board Meetings…3rd Monday each month at 6:00 pm
 
Supervisor………………………..……Christina VanValkenburgh
2753 St. Hwy 29, Johnstown (W)…….(518) 762-7070 Ext. 2
 
Town Attorney………………………………………….Leah Everhart
……………...…………………………………………...(518) 793-6611
 
Clerk/Registrar of Vital Statistics………………..Caitlin Hart
2753 Sthwy 29, Johnstown………………(518) 762-7070 Ext. 3
 
Councilman……………………………………………..Paul Catucci
135 County Hwy 107, Ext., Gloversville………..(518) 762-2921

Councilman……..…………………………….……………Joel Wilson
1753 State Hwy 67, Johnstown…………………….(518) 762-3849

 
Councilman…………………………………………….....Amy Ward
134 County Hwy 103, Johnstown………………...(518) 844-1644 
 
Councilwoman………………………………….…Gregory Satterlee
2753 State Hwy. 29, Johnstown…………….……..(518) 848-3367
 
Town Justice………………………………….Cynthia Wyzykowski
2753 Sthwy 29, Johnstown…………………(518) 762-7070 Ext. 5
 
Town Justice………………………………………..Karen Palmateer
2753 Sthwy 29, Johnstown………………..(518) 762-7070 Ext. 5
 
Highway Superintendent……………………………….Lucas Hart
237 Co. Hwy 101., Gloversville……………....518) 725-5116 (W)
                                                                  Fax: (518) 725-5223

              
  



Page 54

Sole Assessor………………………………...……..Dave Walendziak
2753 Sthwy 29,  Johnstown…………………..518) 762-7070 Ext. 6
 
Code Enforcement Officer………………………….Jeffrey Persch
2753 Sthwy 29, Johnstown…………………..(518) 762-7070 Ext. 7

  Cell: (518) 571-0899
 
Tax Collector……………………………………………….Caitlin Hart
2753 Sthwy 29, Johnstown………(518) 762-7070 Ext. 3 (Office)
 
Animal Control Officer…………………………………..Caitlin Hart
2753 Sthwy. 29, Johnstown……………..…..(518) 921-0992 (Cell)
 
Town Historian………………………………………………...…vacant
 
Health Officer…………………………………………..…Kevin Cope
3768 St. Hwy 30, Amsterdam…………………..….(518) 883-3121
 



Page 55

TOWN OFFICERS 
TOWN OF MAYFIELD

Town Hall, 28 N. School Street
PO Box 308

Mayfield, NY 12117
(518) 661-5414

Town Barn: 661-5613
Highway Garage: (518_ 661-5414 Ext. 32

Fax #: 661-5400
 

Town Clerk  Hours…………………….…….Mon-Fri..9 a.m.—3 p.m.
Town Board Meetings…………….………...2nd Tuesday of every 

     month at 6:00 p.m. 
 
Supervisor……………………………………………….Brandon Lehr
P.O. Box 308, Mayfield……..………...(518) 661-5414 Ext. 22 (W)
 
Town Attorney………………………………………..…Brett Preston
8 S. William St., Johnstown…………………………..(518) 762-4529
 
Clerk/Tax Collector……………………………………..Nancy Parker
28 N. School St., PO Box 308, Mayfield….. 661-5414, Ext. 21 (W)
                                                                          
Councilwoman……………………………………………..Leslie Lanzi
136 Ward Road, Mayfield……………..………………(518) 848-4345
 
Councilman.………………………………………..Thomas Ruliffson
136 Birch Lane, Mayfield……..……………………..(518) 613-4034
 
Councilman……………………………………..…..Ralph DeSiderio
152 Eden Lane, Mayfield……...…………………….(518) 212-7353
 
Councilman……………………………………………….Jack Putman
700 State Highway 29A, Gloversville……………..(518) 773-3031
 
Town Justice…………………………………………………John Papa 
121 Lakeside Dr., Mayfield…………(518) 661-5254 (Town Court)
 
Town Justice……………………….…………..……Aaron Robinson
121 Sand Hill Road, Gloversville….…(518) 661-5254 (Town Court)
 



Page 56

Highway Superintendent…………………………..…Jeffrey Martin
28 N. School St., PO Box 308, Mayfield…………...(518) 376-8069

Town Barn……….......661-5414 Ext. 32
 
Assessor……………………………………………….….Connie Henry 
28 N. School St., PO Box 308, Mayfield……(518) 661-5414 Ext. 25

 (518) 921-8933
 
Code Enforcement Officer………………………...Norman Barbosa
28 N. School St., PO Box 308, Mayfield…..(518) 661-5414 Ext. 23
 
Dog Warden………………………………………….……Karen Wilson
28 N. School St. Mayfield, NY 12117……………….(518) 775-7633
 
Town Historian……………………………………………….Eric Close
28 N. School St., PO Box 308, Mayfield…………….518) 774-0703
E-mail: historian@mayfieldny.org
 
Health Officer…………………………………………..……...vacant
 



Page 57

TOWN OFFICERS 
TOWN OF NORTHAMPTON

412 South Main Street
PO Box 479

Northville, NY 12134
(518) 863-4040

Town Barn: 863-4282
Fax #: 863-6449

nhpton2@frontiernet.net
 

Town Hall Hours…..Mon-Fri…………….…….8:30 a.m.—3:30 p.m.
1st Saturday of the month………….. ………....9 a.m.—12:00 p.m.
Town Board Meetings………………..3rd Wednesday at 7:00 p.m.
 
Supervisor……………………………………….…………..James Groff
PO Box 479, Northville……863-8829 (W)    (518) 337-7446 (Cell)
 
Town Attorney………………………………..……..Michael Albanese
57 S Main Street, Gloversville, NY…………….……(518) 725-3575
 
Clerk/Registrar……………………………….…………..Elaine Mihalik
PO Box 479,Northville(518)863-4040(W) Ext. 22,(518)863-8977 (H)
 
Councilman…………………………………………………Darryl Roosa
PO Box 1, Northville……………………………………(518)  337-7761
 
Councilwoman……………………………………………….Molly Zullo
P.O. Box 975, Northville…………………………….…(518) 774-9760
 
Councilwoman………………………………………..Colleen Cordone
PO Box 479 Northville………………………………..…(518) 863-7178
 
Councilwoman…………………………………………Janine Jackson
P.O. Box 637, Northville………………………………(518) 332-9979
 
Town Justice………………………………………………Darren Dietz
PO Box 479, Northville………………………………..(518) 863-6921
 
Town Justice………………………………………….…John Farquhar
122 Houseman Point, Mayfield……………………..(518) 863-2468
 
Highway Superintendent………………………………...Ken Cramer
PO Box 479, Northville………………………………(518)  863-4282
 
Sole Assessor……………………………………...Melissa Mazzarelli
PO Box 479, 112 S. Second St., Northville…………(518) 863-4875
 



Page 58

Tax Collector……………………………………..……….Robin Wilson
Box 484, Northville…………………………………….(518) 863-4040
 
Code Enforcement Officer…………………………….Dylan Moore
PO Box 479, Northville…………………...…………..(518) 863-6580
 
Animal Control Officer..………………………...Vernon Duesler, III
122 Giffords Valley Rd., Northville…………………(518) 863-6313
 
Town Historian…………………………………………….Gail Cramer
PO Box 1035, Northville………………………………(518) 863-2628
 



Page 59

TOWN OFFICERS 
TOWN OF OPPENHEIM

110 Sthwy. 331
St. Johnsville, NY 13452

(518) 568-2837
Fax #: 568-3195

 
Town Clerk Hours…..Every Monday……….2:00 p.m.-5:00 p.m.
Every Thursday……………………………….2:00 p.m. to 5:00 p.m.
1st and 3rd Saturday of every month…….9:00 a.m.- 12:00 p.m.
Town Board Meetings…………….Third Tuesday of each month 

     at 6:30 p.m.
 
Supervisor………………………………………………Cynthia M. Breh
6419 Sthwy. 29, St. Johnsville ………….…….………….568-7896(H)  

    (518) 775-6411 (cell) 
 
Town Attorney………………….…………………………………..vacant
20 Corporate Woods Blvd., Albany, NY 12211…………...462-0300
 
Clerk…………………………………………………………Gloria J. Brys
7528 Sthwy. 29, Dolgeville, NY 13329….…………(315) 429-9869
 
Councilman…………………………………….........…Robert Norris
133 St. Hwy 331, St. Johnsville, NY ……….….….(518) 775-0283

Councilman…………………………………………….…Brian Miller
6521 St. Hwy 29, St. Johnsville (518) 568-5106 (H)

(518) 775-3149 (C) 
 
Councilwoman……………………………………Kathleen Montana
Montana Rd, St.Johnsville, NY                            (518) 568-7988       
 
Councilman…………………………………………..…Nicholas Vasil
728 North Road, Dolgeville, NY 13329…………  (518) 568-2786
 
Town Justice……………………………………Joanne Capek-Young
6723 Sthwy. 29, St. Johnsville………………………(518) 568-3122
 
Town Justice………………………………………………..Peter Stone
155 Stone Rd., Dolgeville..……………..…………..(518) 568-2181
 
Highway Superintendent………….………………...Scott DeNinno
110 Sthwy 331, St. Johnsville………………..……(518) 568-2836 (H)

         (518) 376-2667 (C) 
 



Page 60

Sole Assessor……………………………………………………...vacant
110 St. Hwy 331, St. Johnsville, NY…………...……(518) 647-8068

Tax Collector………………………………………………..Linda Peets
180 Sweet Hill Rd., Dolgeville……………………….(315) 429-9174
Collection Address: 110 Sthwy. 331, St. Johnsville, NY 13452
 
 
Code Enforcement Officer………….………………Dave Rackmyre
Mill Road, St. Johnsville, NY 13452………………...(315) 360-5597
 
Dog Warden………………………………………….….Karen Jaquay
301 Hadcock Road, Stratford, NY 1347……… (315) 429-3091 (H)

      (315) 481-8241 (C)
 
Town Historian…………………………………………………….vacant

 
Health Officer…………………………………………………………TBD
 



Page 61

TOWN OFFICERS
TOWN OF PERTH

Perth Municipal Complex
1849 Cohwy. 107

Amsterdam, NY 12010
(518) 843-6977

Town Barn: 842-1093
Fax #: 843-6979

 
Town Hall Hours…...…………..……Mon-Fri..9:00 a.m.—1:00 p.m.
Town Clerk…………………….……Tues-Fri..9:00 a.m.—1:00 p.m.

       …………………………Saturday..9:00 a.m.-12:00 p.m.
Town Board Meetings……………...1st Thursday of each month

      
 
Supervisor………………………………………………...Gregory Fagan
569 Cohwy. 106, Johnstown………………………………...883-8529
 
Town Attorney…………………………………………….Carmel Greco
8 S. William St., Johnstown…………...…762-3103      736-1170 (F)
 
Clerk……………………………………………….………...Judith English
1849 Cohwy 107, Amsterdam…..…………………843-6977 Ext. 110
 
Councilman……………………………………………..Byron A. Barker
132 Royal Coachman Drive, Amsterdam………….…646-544-8185
 
Councilman…………………………………………..Gay Lewandowski
978 Cohwy. 126, Amsterdam………………………………..843-3776
 
Councilman…………………………………………………Paul Priamo
131 Royal Coachman Drive, Amsterdam, NY 12010….843-6977
 
Councilman…………………….……………………Robert E. Fisher Jr.
4223 State Hwy 30., Amsterdam………………………..…..866-4041
 
Town Justice……………………………………………..Wayne McNeil
2010 Cohwy 107, Amsterdam…………………………….212-2123
 
Town Justice…………………………...………………….Lisa Wallace
319 McQueen Road, Amsterdam……………...…………..848-7414
 
Highway Superintendent……………………………..David D. Dopp
193 Mosher Rd., Amsterdam………………………………..842-7536
 



Page 62

Sole Assessor………………………………………David Walendziak
1849 Cohwy 107, Amsterdam……………………843-6977 Ext. 126
 
Tax Collector……………………………………………….Ann Morck
………………………………………………………..843-6977 Ext. 112
Collection Address: Perth Municipal Complex, 1849 Cohwy. 107,
Amsterdam, NY 12010
 
Code Enforcement Officer…………………………….Mark Concilla
PO Box 445, Galway, NY 12074……….………..843-6977 Ext. 116
 
Dog Warden……………………………………………..Patricia Ashbey
1019 Cohwy. 107, Amsterdam……………….....………… 773-9767
 
Town Historian…………………………………..…………...Peter Betz
178 Noonan Road, Ft. Johnson...………………..…..……..842-8056
 
Health Officer…………………………………………...Dr. Kevin Cope
3768 Sthwy. 30, Mayfield……………………………………..883-3121
 



Page 63

TOWN OFFICERS 
TOWN OF STRATFORD 

120 Piseco Road
PO Box 186

Stratford, NY 13470
Town Hall (315) 429-8612
Town Barn (315) 429-8341

Fax #: (315) 429-0527
www.stratfordny.com

Email: clerk@stratfordny.com 
 

Town Clerk Hours………………………………….…..Jan. 1-Dec. 31
Tuesday-Thursday 9:00a.m..-2:00 p.m.
2nd and 4th Saturday 9:00 a.m.- 12:00 p.m.

Town Board Meetings…………....2nd Thursday of each month
   ..at 6:30 p.m. 

 
Supervisor……………………………………………….Richard Fogarty
P.O. Box 218, 5166 State Hwy 29A, Stratford..…….(315) 717-6966

Town Attorney…….……………………………………….Brett Preston
………………………………………………………………(518) 762-4529
 
Clerk/Reg. Of Vital Statistics……………………..Patricia Dineen
PO Box 186, Stratford…………………………………(315) 429-8612
 
Councilman……………………………………………….Scott Seeley
157 Mallett Hill Road, Stratford…………………….(315) 752-9083

Councilman…...………………………………………….…..John Ploss
189 Bickforf Rd, Stratford……………………….…….(315) 429-3261
 
Councilman…………………………………………….Todd Vedder
881 Seeley Road., Stratford...………………..…...(315) 717-1958
 
Councilwoman……………………………………….Lorraine Rumrill
PO Box 123, Stratford…………………...…………...(315) 868-2259
 
Justice………………………………………………Nicholas Rissmeyer
120 Piseco Road., Stratford………………………......(315) 429-8326
 
Sole Assessor…………………………..…………...David Galarneau
PO Box 205, Stratford, NY 13470..………..……...(518) 647-8068
Email: 53DaveG@gmail.com
                                                     
 



Page 64

Tax Collector…………………………….…………... Patricia Dineen
PO Box 186, Stratford…………………………..…….(315) 429-8612
 
Dog Warden…………………………………………….....Karen Jaquay
301 Hadcock Rd., Stratford………………………….(315) 429-3966
 
Supt. of Highways……………………………………...Larry Staring
PO Box 218, Stratford………………………….………(315) 429-8341
 
Code Enforcement Officer………………………….David Rackmyre
608 Piseco Road, Stratford……….…..……………..(315) 360-5597
 
Town Historian……………………………….…………Moira Marshall
120 Piseco Road, Stratford………….………………..(315) 429-7238
 



Page 65

FULTON COUNTY SUPPORTED
AND CONTRACTED SERVICES

Adirondack Park Local Government Review Board
326 Downs Road
Cadyville, NY 12918
(518) 569-7800
E-mail: gdelaneylgrb@gmail.com
Executive Director……………………………….Gerald Delaney
 
Adirondack North Country Association
67 Main Street, Suite 201
Saranac Lake, NY 12983
 (518) 891-6200   Fax (518) 891-6203
E-mail: anca@adirondack.org
Executive Director………………………………..Elizabeth Cooper
  
Catholic Charities of Fulton & Montgomery Counties
55 E. Main Street, Suite 30
Johnstown, NY 12095
(518) 842-4202    Fax (518) 842-4245
E-mail: kathleen.paton@cc-fmc.org
Acting Executive Director……………………..Kathleen Paton
 
Citizens in Community Services, Inc.
57 East Fulton Street
Gloversville, NY 12078
(518) 773-1112
Administrator………………………………...Dawn Ackernecht



Page 66

Cornell Cooperative Extension of Fulton and 
Montgomery Counties
20 Park Street, Room 202, P.O. Box 1500
Fonda, NY 12068
(518) 853-2135    Fax (518) 853-2129
E-mail: fultonmontgomery@cornell.edu
www.ccefm.com
Executive Director…………………………….Brian Gilchrist
 
Fulton County Center for Regional Growth
34 West Fulton Street, Suite 100
Gloversville, New York 12078
(518) 725-7700   Fax (518) 725-7702
E-mail: ronp@fccrg.org   www.fccrg.org
President and CEO……….…………………….Ronald Peters
 
Fulton County Industrial Development Agency 
1 East Montgomery Street
Johnstown, NY 12095
(518) 736-5660    Fax (518) 762-4597
E-mail:  jmraz@fultoncountyny.gov
Executive Director………………….…………..Scott D. Henze
 
Fulton County Museum
237 Kingsboro Avenue
Gloversville, NY 12078 
(518) 725-2203
E-mail: ssaladino@fultoncountyhistoricalsociety.org
fultoncountyhistoricalsociety.org
Exec. Director……………………..….Samantha Hall-Saladino
 
Fulton Montgomery Regional Chamber of Commerce 
2 N. Main Street
Gloversville, NY 12078 
(518) 725-0641    Fax (518) 725-0643
www.fultonmontgomeryny.org    www.44lakes.com
E-mail: anneb@fultonmontgomeryny.org
Executive Director……………………………………Anne Boles
 
Fulton County Soil and Water Conservation District
113 Hales Mills Road Ext.
Johnstown, NY 12095
(518) 762-0077   Fax (518) 762-7020
District Field Manager…………………………….John Persch
 

http://www.44lakes.com/
mailto:ssaladino@fultoncountyhistoricalsociety.org


Page 67

Fulton, Montgomery, and Schoharie Counties
Workforce Development Board, Inc.
2620 Riverfront Center
Amsterdam, NY 12010
(518) 842-3676 Ext. 3017
(518) 842-9823 (Fax)
www.fmsworkforcesolutions.org
Executive Director…………………………………....Gina Papa
E-mail: gpapa@fmsworkforcesolutions.org
 
Fulton-Montgomery Community College
2805 St. Hwy.  67
Johnstown, NY 12095
(518) 736-3622    Fax (518) 762-5693
President…………………………….Dr. Gregory Truckenmiller
 
Mohawk Valley Economic Development District, Inc.
26 West Main St., PO Box 69
Mohawk, NY 13407-0069
(315) 866-4671     Fax (315) 866-9862
www.mvedd.org
Executive Director…………………..…………….Steve Smith 

Senior Citizen Service Center of Gloversville and 
Fulton County, inc.
53 Church Street
Gloversville, NY 12078
(518) 725-0923   
E-mail: seniorcentergloversville@yahoo.com
Co-President, Board of Directors…………… Marilyn Cornell
Co-President, Board of Directors…………..….. Randy Smith 

Shirley J. Luck Senior Citizens Center
109 East Main Street
Johnstown, NY 12095
(518) 762-4643    Fax (518) 762-0290
E-Mail: shirleyjluckcenter@gmail.com
Executive Director…………………………….Diedrie Roemer
 



Page 68

EDUCATION
Broadalbin-Perth Central School District
20 Pine Street, Broadalbin, NY 12025
Superintendent…………...……………….…Stephen M. Tomlinson

(518) 954-2500     Fax (518) 883-3639
 

Gloversville Enlarged School District
234 Lincoln St., Gloversville, NY 12078 
Superintendent……………………………….……..…….David Halloran

(518) 775-5791    Fax (518) 773-7280
 

Greater Johnstown School District
1 Sir Bills Circle, Suite 101, Johnstown, NY 12095
Superintendent………………………..……….Dr. William Crankshaw

(518) 762-4611     Fax (518) 762-6379
 

Mayfield Central School
27 School Street, Mayfield, NY 12117
Superintendent…………………..............Christopher Clapper

(518) 661-8222 Ext. 8207     Fax (518) 661-7666
 

Northville Central School
PO Box 608, Northville, NY 12134
Superintendent…………………………………Dr. Sarah Chauncey

(518) 863-7000 Ext. 4121     Fax (518) 863-7011
 

Oppenheim-Ephratah-St. Johnsville Central School
44 Center Street, St. Johnsville, NY 13452
Superintendent…………………………….……Adam J. Heroth

(518) 568-7280    Fax (518) 568-5407
 

Wheelerville Union Free School
PO Box 756, Caroga Lake, NY 12032
Superintendent…………………………………Nicole Dettenrieder

(518) 835-2171      Fax (518) 835-3551
 

B.O.C.E.S. SOLE SUPERVISORY DISTRICT OF HAMILTON,
FULTON AND MONTGOMERY COUNTIES
2755 St. Hwy. 67, Johnstown, NY 12095
District Supt. of Schools……………...David Ziskin, Ed.D.

(518) 736-4681   Fax (518) 736-4301
 
FULTON-MONTGOMERY COMMUNITY COLLEGE
2805 St. Hwy.  67, Johnstown, NY 12095
President…………………………….Dr. Gregory Truckenmiller

(518) 736-3622    E-mail: gtrucken@fmcc.edu
 



Page 69

INDEX
 

-A-
Airport………………………………………………….. 21
Assigned Counsel…………………………………….   21
 

-B-
Bleecker (Town of)………………………………...… 45
Board of Elections…………………………………... 21
Board of Supervisors……………………………….    11, 21
Broadalbin (Town of)……………………………….. 47
Broadalbin (Village of)……………………………… 41
Budget Office/County Auditor…………………… 22
Buildings and Grounds/Highway Committee… 13
 

-C-
Capital Projects Committee……………………… 13
Caroga (Town of)………………………………… 49
Chairman (Board of Supervisors)……………… 9
Children with Special Health Needs…………… 22
Civil Defense……..(See Emergency Mgmt on Page 25)
Commissioner of Jurors…………………………   8
Committees (Board of Supervisors)…………… 13
Community Services…………………………….. 22
Coroners Office…………………………………… 22
County Attorney…………………………………… 23
County Clerk………………………………………. 23
County Court……………………………………….   8
County Judge/Surrogate………………………….   8
County Treasurer’s Office………………………. 24
 

-D-
District Attorney’s Office…………………………… 24
Dolgeville (Village of)………………………………… 42
 

-E-
Economic Dev. & Environment Committee………...14
Education………………………………………………….70
Emergency Management Office……………………...24
Ephratah (Town of)…………………………………… 51



Page 70

 
-F-

Family Court Judge……………………………………..     8
Federal Representatives………………………………..   6
Fire Coordinator…………………………………………. 25
Finance Committee………………………………………. 15
Fulton County Supported & Contracted Services… 65
Fulton-Montgomery Community College…………… 68
 

-G-
Gloversville (City of)……………………………………… 31
Gloversville Councilmen…………………………………. 33
 

-H-
Human Services Committee…………………………….. 17
Highways & Facilities……………………………………. 25
Historian……………………………………………………. 23
 

-I-
Information Services……………………………………… 25
 

-J-
Johnstown Council………………………………………… 37
Johnstown (City of)………………………………………… 36
Johnstown (Town of)……………………………………… 53
Justice of Supreme Court………………………………..   8
 

-M-
Mayfield (Town of)………………………………………… 55
Mayfield (Village of)………………………………………. 43
 

-N-
New York State Senator…………………………………   7
New York State Assemblyman…………………………   7
Northampton (Town of)………………………………… 57
Northville (Village of)……………………………………. 44
 

-O-
Office for the Aging/Youth Services…………………… 25
Oppenheim (Town of)…………………………………… 59



Page 71

 
-P-

Personnel Committee…………………………………..18
Personnel Department………………………………… 26
Perth (Town of)…………………………………………. 61
Planning Department…………………………………..26
Printing Department/Mailroom………………………26
Probation Department………………………………… 26
Public Defender………………………………………… 27
Public Health Department……………………………. 27
Public Safety Committee……………………………… 19
Purchasing Department……………………………… 27
 

-R-
Real Property Tax Service Agency…………………...28
 

-S-
Sheriff’s Department……………………………………28
Social Services Department……………………………29
Solid Waste Department………………………………..29
Special Committees……………………………………..20
Standing Committees…………………………………..13
State Representatives…………………………………….7
State Judicial Officials…………………………………….8
Stratford (Town of)………………………………………63
 

-U-
United States Senators……………………………………6
United States Congressman……………………………..6
 

-V-
Veterans Service Agency………………………………..29
 

-W-
Weights and Measures…………………………………..29
Workers Compensation………………………………….29
 

-Y-
 

Youth Services……. (See Office for Aging on Page 25)
 


